1 Self Contained_Split PD 1/10-10
General Description
Marvair's water source self-contained and
split system reverse cycle air conditioners are
designed for use in either fresh or salt water.
These units are built in capacities of 5,000;
7,000; 10,000; 12,000; 16,000; 18,000 and
24,000 BTUH.  The self-contained units are

(BTUH)
Voltage
(VAC)
Freq.
(Hz.)
Run
Amps
Cooling1
Unit
Starting
Amps1 MCA2
Maximum Fuse/
Breaker Size
SAB05RCB 5,000 115 60 4.56 16.0 7.6 10
SAB07RCB 7,000 115 60 6.11 21.4 10.2 15
SAB10RCB 10,000 115 60 7.15 25.0 12.2 20
SAB12RCB 12,000 115 60 11.06 38.7 13.5 20
SAB16RCB 16,000 115 60 11.67 40.8 14.1 20
SAB18RCB 18,000 115 60 TBD TBD TBD TBD
1Amps will vary with actual voltage, inlet water temperature and inlet air temperature. Amps may be
 approximately 50% higher in the heating mode
2MCA = Minimum Circuit Ampacity (Wire Size Amps)
Performance/Electrical Data for Self-Contained Units - Models SAB,
(208/230V, 60 Hz, R-410A Refrigerant)
Basic
Model
Nominal
Capacity
(BTUH)
Voltage
(VAC)
Freq.
(Hz.) Phase
Run
Amps
Cooling1
Unit
Starting
Amps1 MCA2
Maximum Fuse/
Breaker Size
SAB05RCA 5,000 208/230 60 1 2.20 7.70 4.3 10
SAB07RCA 7,000 208/230 60 1 2.91 10.2 5.1 10
SAB10RCA 10,000 208/230 60 1 3.42 12.0 6.0 10
SAB12RCA 12,000 208/230 60 1 5.24 18.3 6.9 10
SAB16RCA 16,000 208/230 60 1 4.94 17.3 8.7 15
SAB18RCA 18,000 208/230 60 1 TBD TBD TBD TBD
SAB24RCA 24,000 208/230 60 1 6.96 24.4 17.7 30
1Amps will vary with actual voltage, inlet water temperature and inlet air temperature. Amps may be
 approximately 50% higher in the heating mode
2MCA = Minimum Circuit Ampacity (Wire Size Amps)
Performance/Electrical Data for Self-Contained Units - Models SAB,
(220/240V, 50 Hz, R-410A Refrigerant)
Basic Model
Nominal
Capacity
(BTUH)
Voltage
(VAC)
Freq.
(Hz.) Phase
Run
Amps
Cooling1
Unit
Starting
Amps1 MCA2
Maximum Fuse/
Breaker Size
SAB05RCF 5,000 220/240 50 1 2.45 8.60 4.8 10
SAB07RCF 7,000 220/240 50 1 2.83 9.90 5.2 10
SAB10RCF 10,000 220/240 50 1 3.37 11.8 5.4 10
SAB12RCF 12,000 220/240 50 1 TBD TBD TBD TBD
SAB16RCF 16,000 220/240 50 1 TBD TBD TBD TBD
SAB24RCF 24,000 220/240 50 1 8.26 28.9 16.5 25
1Amps will vary with actual voltage, inlet water temperature and inlet air temperature. Amps may be
 approximately 50% higher in the heating mode
2MCA = Minimum Circuit Ampacity (Wire Size Amps)
5 Self Contained_Split PD 1/10-10

(BTUH)
Voltage
(VAC)
Freq.
(Hz.)
Run
Amps
Cooling1
Unit
Starting
Amps1 MCA2
Maximum Fuse/
Breaker Size
CAB05RCB 5,000 115 60 4.56 16.0 7.6 10
CAB07RCB 7,000 115 60 6.11 21.4 10.2 15
CAB10RCB 10,000 115 60 7.15 25.0 12.2 20
CAB12RCB 12,000 115 60 11.06 38.7 13.5 20
CAB16RCB 16,000 115 60 11.67 40.8 14.1 20
CAB18RCB 18,000 115 60 TBD TBD TBD TBD
1Amps will vary with actual voltage, inlet water temperature and inlet air temperature. Amps may be
 approximately 50% higher in the heating mode
2MCA = Minimum Circuit Ampacity (Wire Size Amps)
Performance/Electrical Data for Split System Condensing Section
Models CAB, (208/230V, 60 Hz, R-410A Refrigerant)
Basic
Model
Nominal
Capacity
(BTUH)
Voltage
(VAC)
Freq.
(Hz.) Phase
Run
Amps
Cooling1
Unit
Starting
Amps1 MCA2
Maximum Fuse/
Breaker Size
CAB05RCA 5,000 208/230 60 1 2.20 7.70 4.3 10
CAB07RCA 7,000 208/230 60 1 2.91 10.2 5.1 10
CAB10RCA 10,000 208/230 60 1 3.42 12.0 6.0 10
CAB12RCA 12,000 208/230 60 1 5.24 18.3 6.9 10
CAB16RCA 16,000 208/230 60 1 4.94 17.3 8.7 15
CAB18RCA 18,000 208/230 60 1 TBD TBD TBD TBD
CAB24RCA 24,000 208/230 60 1 6.96 24.4 17.7 30
1Amps will vary with actual voltage, inlet water temperature and inlet air temperature. Amps may be
 approximately 50% higher in the heating mode
2MCA = Minimum Circuit Ampacity (Wire Size Amps)
Performance/Electrical Data for Split System Condensing Section
Models CAB, (220/240V, 50 Hz, R-410A Refrigerant)
Basic Model
Nominal
Capacity
(BTUH)
Voltage
(VAC)
Freq.
(Hz.) Phase
Run
Amps
Cooling1
Unit
Starting
Amps1 MCA2
Maximum Fuse/
Breaker Size
CAB05RCF 5,000 220/240 50 1 2.45 8.60 4.8 10
CAB07RCF 7,000 220/240 50 1 2.83 9.90 5.2 10
CAB10RCF 10,000 220/240 50 1 3.37 11.8 5.4 10
CAB12RCF 12,000 220/240 50 1 TBD TBD TBD TBD
CAB16RCF 16,000 220/240 50 1 TBD TBD TBD TBD
CAB24RCF 24,000 220/240 50 1 8.26 28.9 16.5 25
1Amps will vary with actual voltage, inlet water temperature and inlet air temperature. Amps may be
 approximately 50% higher in the heating mode
2MCA = Minimum Circuit Ampacity (Wire Size Amps)
Electrical Data - Model DEAH, 50 Hz
Unit Capacity (BTUH) Volts Freq. (Hz.) Full Load Amps3
Air Flow
(m3/hr)
Weight
(kg)
DEAH07RCF 7,000 240 50 0.44 360 10
DEAH10RCF 10,000 240 50 0.58 495 11
DEAH12RCF 12,000 240 50 0.58 495 12
DEAH16RCF 16,000 240 50 0.86 580 12
DEAH24RCF 24,000 240 50 0.86 968 20
F = 220/240V
3Amps will vary with actual voltage.
9 Self Contained_Split PD 1/10-10
Split System Air Handler Models 07-10-12-16-18
Model
Dimensions - inches(mm) Weight
Lbs(kg)H L W
DEAH07RC 11.50 (292) 12.88 (327) 11.03 (280) 22 (10)
DEAH10RC 13.50 (343) 14.88 (378) 11.03 (280) 25 (11)
DEAH12RC 13.50 (343) 14.88 (378) 11.03 (280) 26 (12)
DEAH16RC 13.50 (343) 15.38 (391) 11.03 (280) 27 (12)
DEAH18RC 13.50 (343) 15.38 (391) 11.03 (280) 27 (12)
TOP VIEW
FRONT VIEW SIDE VIEW SIDE VIEW
CONDENSATE FITTING
.563 O.D.
(14.2 MM)
(TYPICAL)
For 5/8" (14.2mm)
condensate tubing.
Electrical Data - Model DEAH, 60 Hz
Unit Capacity (BTUH) Volts Freq. (Hz.)
Full Load
Amps3 Air Flow (CFM)
Weight
(Lbs/kg)
DEAH07RCB 7,000 115 60 0.85 250 22/10
DEAH07RCA 7,000 230 60 0.44 250 22/10
DEAH10RCB 10,000 115 60 1.14 300 25/11
DEAH10RCA 10,000 230 60 0.58 300 25/11
DEAH12RCB 12,000 115 60 1.14 360 26/12
DEAH12RCA 12,000 230 60 0.58 360 26/12
DEAH16RCB 16,000 115 60 1.75 385 27/12
DEAH16RCA 16,000 230 60 0.86 385 27/12
DEAH18RCB 18,000 115 60 1.95 400 27/12
DEAH18RCA 18,000 230 60 0.94 400 27/12
DEAH24RCA 24,000 230 60 0.86 700 44/20
B = 115V     A = 230V
3 Amps will vary with actual voltage.
Split System Air Handler Models 07-10-12-16-18
Dimensional Data (inches/mm) & Weight (lbs/kg)